

No. 16-1495

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT**

—◆—
Larry H. James
Counsel of Record
Robert C. Buchbinder
Crabbe, Brown & James LLP
500 S. Front Street
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
614-228-5511
Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com
Email: rbuchbinder@cbjlawyers.com
Counsel for amicus curiae
National Fraternal Order of Police

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	3
I. Police Officers Deal with <i>Garrity</i> Issues Every Day and Must be Afforded Adequate Fifth Amendment Protection.....	5
A. The present case is illustrative of the daily challenges faced by police officers in asserting their constitutional right against self-incrimination	8
B. The Tenth Circuit correctly held that the Fifth Amendment is violated when incriminating statements are compelled and used in a probable cause hearing....	9
II. The Proper Scope of <i>Garrity</i> and Fifth Amendment Protection Extends to Pretrial Proceedings, Not Just a Criminal Trial.....	10
A. There is substantial precedent supporting pretrial protection under <i>Garrity</i>	10
B. The principles expounded in <i>Kastigar</i> serve as a foundation to hold that the right against self-incrimination, as enumerated in the Fifth Amendment and <i>Garrity</i> , attaches to pretrial proceedings	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Applying the FOP’s position to present case	22
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir.2017).....	24
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	3, 20, 24
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	7
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	13
<i>Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham</i> , 230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir.2003)	2
<i>State of Ohio v. Jackson</i> , 927 N.E.2d 574 (Ohio 2010).....	17
<i>U.S. v. North (North I)</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. North (North II)</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Pantone</i> , 634 F.2d 716 (3d Cir. 1980)	16, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass’n v. Commr. of Sanitation</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968)	7
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 482 F.2d 305 (8th Cir. 1973).....	2, 15, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Vangates</i> , 287 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vogt v. City of Hays</i> , 844 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 17, 24
<i>Wiley v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 48 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 6002	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
U.S. Const., amend XIV	1, 9
U.S. Const., amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER	
J. Michael McGuinness, <i>Fifth Amendment Protection for Public Employees: Garrity and Limited Constitutional Protections from Use of Employer Coerced Statements in Internal Investigations and Practical Considerations</i> , 24 Touro L. Rev. 695, 730 (2013)	8, 20
